PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Phillip Man Wai Chan	09/14/2011
Lawrence Edward Watson	09/14/2011
Lawrence Tae Young Lee	09/14/2001
John Michael Chapeskie	09/14/2011
Phing Chu Chang	09/14/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROGERS COMMUNICATIONS INC.		
Street Address:	333 Bloor Street East, 9th Floor		
City:	Toronto, Ontario		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M4W 1G9		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13234589

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)362-0823 Phone: 416-868-1482

Email: nchinoy@ridoutmaybee.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: RIDOUT & MAYBEE LLP
Address Line 1: 225 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5V 3M2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34732-3003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Greer	PATENT

501660953 REEL: 026920 FRAME: 0287

1323

Total Attachments: 7 source=Assignment_with_signatures#page1.tif source=Assignment_with_signatures#page2.tif source=Assignment_with_signatures#page3.tif source=Assignment_with_signatures#page4.tif source=Assignment_with_signatures#page5.tif source=Assignment_with_signatures#page6.tif source=Assignment_with_signatures#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Phillip Man Wai Chan whose complete address is 333 Bloor Street East, 9th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M4W 1G9, Canada; Lawrence Edward Watson whose complete address is 333 Bloor Street East, 9th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M4W 1G9, Canada; Lawrence Tae Young Lee whose complete address is 333 Bloor Street East, 9th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M4W 1G9, Canada; John Michael Chapeskie whose complete address is 333 Bloor Street East, 9th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M4W 1G9, Canada; and Phing Chu Chang whose complete address is 333 Bloor Street East, 9th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M4W 1G9, Canada; have invented certain new and useful improvements in a

COAXIAL CABLE DISTRIBUTION OF CATV AND WIRELESS SIGNALS

for which they are executing on even date herewith, an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS, **Rogers Communications Inc.**, having its principal place of business at **333 Bloor Street East**, **9**th **Floor**, **Toronto**, **Ontario M4W 1G9**, **Canada** has acquired from the above inventors their right, title and interest in and to the said invention for the United States of America, Canada and all other countries, and in the said application and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to them in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the said **Phillip Man Wai Chan; Lawrence Edward Watson; Lawrence Tae Young Lee; John Michael Chapeskie** and **Phing Chu Chang** do hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the said **Rogers**

2

Communications Inc., its successors and assigns, their right, title and interest in and to the said invention for the United States of America, Canada and for all other countries in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions of said application, and in and to any applications for Letters Patent in any other countries with respect to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in the United States of America, Canada and in any other country;

AND the said **Phillip Man Wai Chan; Lawrence Edward Watson; Lawrence Tae Young Lee; John Michael Chapeskie** and **Phing Chu Chang** hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents, assurances, application, and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the said invention and vest the same in **Rogers Communications Inc.**, its successors and assigns.

Phillip Man Wai Chan; Lawrence Edward Watson; Lawrence Tae Young Lee; John Michael Chapeskie and Phing Chu Chang hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to Rogers Communications Inc., for its sole use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by them had this assignment not been made.

, Carrada L 6 T oc 1
Phillip Man Wai Chan
<u>Ually</u>
, hereby declare that I was personally
person sign and execute the forgoing
Signature of Witness

		day ofSeptember
2011 at <u>B.C.s.s</u>	oo Dixie 26 opton,Onta	nioCanadaLGT oc1
		Lawrence Edward Watson
		1. WH=
Declaration of Wil	tness Blandt	haraby dashra that I was norsanally
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
present and did see	: uie apove nameu pe	erson sign and execute the forgoing Signature of Witness

Executed	on this .	 lay of	.Septembe	zlA,?	2911,
2011 at	8200		. Literaphis	,ON	*************

Lawrence Tae Young Lee

Declaration of Witness I, ROMEOR, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person sign and execute the forgoing

Signature of Witness

Executed on this . l. l. l. l. day of Sepple apple on the
2011 at 8290 Mixis Red, Desempton Oats,
John Michael Chapeskie
Q Q James Comment of the second of the secon
Declaration of Witness
I, THOMAS BOANDT , hereby declare that I was personally
present and did see the above named person sign and execute the forgoing
Signature of Witness

	Executed on th	nis day or	sSeptember,	
2011 at	\$200	<i>PIKIE E.D</i> ,	BRAMETON SON	
			Phing Chu Chang	
			r ming with withing	

Declaration of Witnes			
I, ROMEO	<u>ROPI</u> ,	hereby declare	that I was personally
present and did see the	above named person si	ign and execute i	the forgoing

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 026920 FRAME: 0295

RECORDED: 09/16/2011